e A%

" GENERAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
AND PARTS LIST

i? > _ v Ag

_N'GOD WE TRUST

FBAGLER HIGH SPEED/COMBINATION-L” BAR MACHINE
O 5 & s i

flagler

56513 PRECISION DRIVE, CHESTERFIELD, MICHIGAN 48051
TELEPHONE: (586) 749-6300 - FAX: (586) 749-6363




s

ek

<
el

Ao

' FLAGLER HIGH SPEED COMBINATION "L' BAR MACHINE

ELECTRICALS:

5 H.P. 230/460/4/60 motor and controls. Standard machine wired for 230
volts unless otherwise specified.

OPERATION:

When machine has been wired to correct power source, check rotation. When
rotation has been determined, place properly sheared blank between gage
bars and feed material into the rolls. Check the end result and make changes

accordingly.
ADJUSTMENTS:

Should the machine labor under load, the hold down studs are set too tight.

To re-adjust, tighten the eight studs that pass through the machine plates

and then loosen approximately ome quarter of a turm (90°). . Should the

machine continue to labor, loosen the four studs on the leéad end of the
machine to three-eights (135°) or one half turn (180°). Downward bow can

be compensated for by adjusting the hold down studs located at the exit

end of the machine. Side bow is caused by an unbalance in the stud adjustment.

LUBRICATION:

Lubrication fitting for the high speed shafts are located on the side panel
through a central lubrication system. - The high speed bearings should be
lubricated every eight hours of operation. A coating of good open gear
grease should be kept on the gears at-all times.

NOTE: If the machine is to be used or stored out of doors, an oil or grease
film will prevent rusting of all surfaces.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOUNTING AUXILTARY ROLLS:

Machine auxiliary shafts are designed to accommodate various auxiliary
rolls listed below.  To install these rolls, proceed as follows:

1. Remove the section for the table top side plate on the side of the
machine which the rolls are to be mounted.

2. If auxiliary rolls are now on the machine, remove the retaining bolts
and washers. Remove all parts not pertaining to the set to be used.

3.« Place all woodruff keys in proper locatiom.

4, 'Select the first pair of rolls which are marked "T-1" and "B~1" and
place them on the shaft at the enterance end of the machine. Place
the "T-1" roll on the upper shaft and the "B-~1" roll on the lower.
Repeat procedure through all roll statioms.

5. After the rolls are installed, fasten the rolls with retaining screws
and washers.

6. Mount entrance and exit gages to the stand, using the slotted holes
provided in the table top. Set entrance gages by placing a straight
edge along the outer edge of the auxiliary rolls, measure to the required
amount in ‘from the straight edgf to the extreme ends of the entrance

gage. !
b



.

‘SCTrews.

SUGGESTED PROCEDURE FOR REMOVING
FORMING HEAD FROM CABINET

Remove.the cover, top side plate and grease lines from the machine.

Remove the top head by removing the lock nuts and washers on the 3/8" hold

L

down studs. - 2

Move the feed gages as to allow access to -the 1/2" flat head screws, which
hold the bottom head in the cabinet.

Supporf'fhe weight of the bottom head before removing the 1/2" flat head

Remove the 1/2" flat head screws, lower the bottom ﬁéad, remove the belts
from the pully, tilt the head as to allow it to be raised up and out of

the cabinet. - ‘ . t ‘

Lay the head on its side with the pulley side up. Remove the Eﬁlley, bull
gear and the auxiliary rolls (if any) and all the 1/2” screws which will
allow the removal of the top plate. - (*

You will now be able to inspect for broken parts. See pax\éﬁllst and assembly
print for ordering information. Please include serial number of machine.

when ordering parts.

For reassembly, reverse the- above procedure, maklng sure all of the keys
are up and in line. i S

ol
i3

ey L S




ﬁ PLAIN STEP SPACER i - %
. . BEARINGS I¢OLL SHAFT GEAR ’ = BEARINGS"
SECTION D-D 42 NO 22 :ORS. DLER GEAR PART NO. 17-052 PART NO. 17 -012 _\anwﬁ%wmwM& /=] PARTNO 20-00S)
nﬁ . 1 PARTNO. M-OI3 SNAP RING _____ S Wn ....... i <~
g = PART NO. \7-084 remee] i ]
BEARINGS - PART NO.1Z-02| /= L — ] SECTION —BULL GEAR
BEARINGS - PART NO, [4-02.- . — — PINION COLLAR = ) PARTNORRIL-CO2
~ = DRIVER IDLER GEAR EE PART NO, 11-CO8 B-8
S PART NO. 17-O14 ﬁl : b, U g _
ot N .
L ROLL ROLL SHAFT L J .
/n LONG STEP SPACER . PARTNG 22-003 o ———1 *| PINION GEAR
SECTION E-E PART NO. Z2-O3S SECTION C-C PART NO. le-O12 SECTION RART NO. 22-0C0!
A-A .
~— 1— ot .
LA O 1 O 211 o || |
r [= ] [= | ] _L[r ._ o _ _— _ = = _ - 1_
FEED MHHw
END | ] _
[ SRS == i
Y/ AN Lif | T 1T
A TR |
L | | _ _ | [ ]
[ I 1 0 A |
N | !
BOTTOM HEAD. ASSY. FOR ' BAR MACHINE
| } | | i
—. A 2 N
o T ~ bt

Led
___{}—- t




FLAGLER HI-SPEED COMBINATION -

MASTER PARTS LIST

Description

Bottom Front Plate
Bottom Back Plate
Top Front Plate
Top Back Plate

#1 Pinion Gear

#2 Pinion Gear
Pinion Collar w/Keyway
Collar

Bull Gear

Roll Shaft

Roll Shaft Gear
Idler Gear

Driver Idler Gear
Plain Spacer

Plain Step Spacer
Plain Step Spacer
Long Step Spacer

Spring Washer # B-0730-040

Bearing 1612
Bearing 148
Bearing 1412
Oilite TT-1709-01
Oilite TT-1502
Bearing 162412
Oilite TT—-1503
Hold Down - Stud
Spacer Washers
Grease Bolt )
Guide Block :

——Vert. Straightener Assy.-—-

Mounting Block
Adjustable Block

—Horiz. Straightener Assy.-

Mounting Bracket Bar
End

Large Cam Block

Cam Follower—-CF-7/8-B
Small Cam Block

Cam Follower CF-5/8-B
——Feed Gage Assy.——
Base

Side

Guide Rail

Strap

~——Feed Gage Insert Assy.—-—

Base

BAR
Quantity
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
20
20
8
1
14
4
4
1

B = B0
PRERERRHEBENREFRPRNRRERBRBROOIDNONND O



FLAGLER HI~-SPEED COMBINATION -

Description

Side

Stop

Riser

Riser

Stock Guide

Helper Block—-Sta. #6
——Cover Assy.——

Top & Sides

End

——Cabinet Assy.—-
Skirt

Upper Side Panel
Louver Panel

Feed Plate

Left Take-0Off Plate
Right Take-0ff Plate
Center Channel

Side Plate

Feet

Bottom Side Angle

Lag Screw Plate

Motor Support

——Motor Clamp Assembly--—
Base

Spacer

Lube Tube: 19" w/14-053
Lube Lines: 12" w/14-053
Lube Line Fittings
Motor (BL—-5-184T Ajax)
Starter

Heater

Sheave (Driver)

Sheave (Driven)
Bushing

"Y" Belt
Label-Manufacturer
LLabel-0SHA

Warning Label

Made In USA Label

Top 1 "L" Bar Roll
Top 2 "L'" Bar Roll
Top 3 "L" Bar Roll
Top 4 "L" Bar Roll

Top 5-2 "L" Bar Roll
Top 5-1 "L" Bar Roll
Top & "L" Bar Roll
Top 6 Spacer

BAR

Quantity

L : “
FrRrRERERPEPRERPRPPRPRPPNEERWAUREONWEEDBNDIDNNNERRREBRORNNENRFR R R e



FLAGLER HI-SPEED COMBINATION -

Descri

Top 7
Top 7
Top 8
Top B
Top 9
Top 9
Top 10
Top 10
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom
Bottom

ption

"t Bar
Spacer
"L Bar
Spacer
"LL" Bar
Spacer

"L" Bar Roll

Spacer

IILII
IILH
IILII
IILII
IILH
IILII
"L“
IILII
o IILII

i
NFNFHRNRENR

l

k*ﬂ-OUJm‘QTJ&[>UTL(AhJH

"L" Bar
"LL" Bar
""" Bar
"L Bar
""" Bar

Roll

Roll

Roll

Bar
Bar
Bar
Bar
Bar
Bar
Bar
Bar

Roll
Roll
Rol1l
Roll
Roll

Roll
Roll
Roll
Roll
Roll
Roll
Roll
Roll

Bar Roll

BAR

Quantity

L e S e O T e S e S T Sl Sy Ty WPy,



-~ Because of the sensitivity of the finished part straightener of the
"L" Bar, we suggest that you 1imit your production of the "L" Bar
or Flat "S" to run production of one gage at a time.

"NO MIXTURE OF MATERIAL THICKNESS ON ANY PRODUCTION RUN"

ICH SPEED COMBINATION -2 BHR STRAIGHTENER
/| ASSEMBLY REQUILED PER NMACHING
5676 o " BTk




If the cleat is bowing to the
right, loosen bolts #1 and #2
just enough to allow the whole
assembly to slide. Now loosen
bolt #4 slightly and tighten
Bolt #3. This will move the
entire assembly to the left,
Tighten bolts #1 and #2.

If the cleat is bowing to the left,
loosen bolts #1 and #2 just enough
to allow the whole assembly to
slide, Now loosen bolt #3 slightly
and tighten bolt #4. This will
move the entire assembly to the
right. Tighten bolts #1 and #2,

If the cleat is bowing up, lower
the bottom slide with set screw #5:
if it is bowing down, raise the
bottom slide with set screw #5.

Material mﬁst be sheared accurately.

slaterial that varies in width will
also vary the straightness of the
cleat. - i

@) zZws CAM FoLLOWER ADDED

2,

@N

/

f



T e

*

TEN STHTIONS SPRING W/ASHER ASSY. TANSTELCTION'S

3/a HOLD DoWN STUDS

—

~ ~
N~

RCORBN NUT\\[ ]' ]
) // .
e— (AT WASHER

TAM NUT

12 *1a-084 -3/ TD
SPRING WHSHEES ==
|

TOP FPLATES
\

/\_’

UNTIL SPEING W/ASHERS FEE FLHT THEMN
BHCKE OFF ONE TUENS, RND TIGHTEN
ACOEI  NUT, )

TO WORPK PROFPERLY SPRING W/SHES., MUST
RE STRCKED RS SHOW/A/,

THE FLAGLER CORP.
50600 E. Russell Schimidt Blvd.
Mt. Ciemens, Mich. 48045

WHEN TITINSTRLOINMNG TIGHTEA! THM NUT .




